## State of Misconsin



1995 Assembly Bill 491

Date of enactment: April 16, 1996 Date of publication\*: April 30, 1996

## **1995 WISCONSIN ACT 217**

AN ACT to amend chapter 213 (title); and to create 213.105 and 213.106 of the statutes; relating to: designation of a State Fire Fighters Memorial and a State Police and Fire Fighters Hall of Fame.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Chapter 213 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

CHAPTER 213 <u>POLICE AND</u> FIRE <del>FIGHTERS'</del> ASSOCIATIONS <u>FIGHTING SERVICE</u>

SECTION 2. 213.105 of the statutes is created to read:213.105 State Fire Fighters Memorial. The StateFire Fighters Memorial, located in the city of Wisconsin

Rapids, is designated the official memorial to honor all fire fighters of this state who have given their lives in the public service.

SECTION 3. 213.106 of the statutes is created to read: 213.106 State Police and Fire Fighters Hall of Fame. The Old Firehouse Police and Fire Museum, located in the city of Superior, is designated the official hall of fame to honor police officers and fire fighters of this state for their dedicated public service.

<sup>\*</sup> Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1993–94: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].